

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)

This Document Relates to:

ECF Case

ALL ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. PROPOSED CLASS AND CLASS COUNSEL	4
A. The Proposed Class.....	4
B. The Proposed Class Representatives	5
C. The Proposed Class Counsel.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Class Certification Standard	5
B. This Case Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	7
1. The Class Meets the Numerosity Requirement	7
2. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to Class Members	8
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class.....	9
4. The Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....	11
C. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied Because the Court’s Liability Findings Are Subject to Collateral Estoppel, Dr. Noll Will Testify to the Fact of Injury and Amount of Consumer Damages, and Certifying a Class Is Superior to Individual Consumer Litigation (or None at All)	12
1. Common Questions Frequently Predominate in Antitrust Class Actions, and in Particular Here Because this Court Found Apple Conspired With the Publisher Defendants, Causing Consumers to Pay Supracompetitive E- Book Prices “Across the Board”	12
2. Dr. Roger Noll Will Confirm that the Conspiracy Caused Class-Wide Antitrust Injury and Estimate the Amount of Damages to Class Members..	14
3. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Forms of Adjudication.....	17
D. Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>All Star Carts & Vehicles, Inc. v. BFI Canada Income Fund</i> , 280 F.R.D. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 625 (1997).....	13
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 552 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Butto v. Collecto Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emer. Med.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Davis v. Cent. Vt. Public Serv. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4471226 (D. Vt. Sept. 27, 2012).....	8
<i>Engel v. Scully & Scully, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. LaBelle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005).....	7
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	14

In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.,
256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009).....14

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....13

In re Indus. Silicon Antitrust Litig.,
1998 WL 1031507 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 1998).....15

In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006), *clarified*, 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007).....5, 6

In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....10

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008).....15

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....7

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....13

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... *passim*

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... *passim*

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....7

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 583 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....7

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d 2001).....17

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....9, 10, 13

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....7, 16

Johnson Elec. N. Am. Inc. v. Mabuchi Motor Am. Corp.,
103 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....15

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....7, 8, 10

Massey v. On-Site Manager, Inc.,
285 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)7

Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health System,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)6, 16

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....18

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....12

Stinson v. City of New York,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)8, 9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....13

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)10

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....12

United States. v. City of New York,
717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)7, 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
U.S., 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....6, 8, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)19

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary. K. Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)12
